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State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1516 CS




)

AMBER R. HORN,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On September 6, 2001, the State Board of Cosmetology (the Board) filed a petition seeking to discipline the Class CA cosmetology license of Amber R. Horn for obtaining a controlled substance by fraud.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on February 4, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Ethan B. Corlija represented the Board.  Horn made no appearance.  


On March 20, 2002, we granted Horn’s motion to reopen the record, in which she claimed that she had not received notice of the hearing date until 17 days after the hearing.  We reset the hearing and sent notice to Horn at a new address.  We reconvened the hearing on 

May 20, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Ethan B. Corlija represented the Board.  Horn again made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript of the second hearing on May 24, 2002.   

Findings of Fact

1. Horn holds, and held at all relevant times, current and active Cosmetology License No. CA1000953.  

2. Horn provided hydrocodone to another person by having prescriptions for it filled under another name at the pharmacy where she was employed.  

3. On April 4, 2000, Horn entered an “Alford plea” of guilty in the Jefferson County Circuit Court to a charge of “fraudulently obtaining a controlled substance” under section 195.204.  The court accepted the guilty plea.  It suspended the imposition of sentence in favor of probation. 
  State of Missouri v. Horn, Case No. CR199-1585-FX-J1 (May 23, 2000) (the criminal case).  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 329.180.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Horn committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Board cites Horn’s plea of guilty to a violation of section 195.204, which provides:


1.  A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address.  The crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance shall include, but shall not be limited to nor be limited by, the following: 


(1) Knowingly making a false statement in any prescription, order, report, or record, required by sections 195.005 to 195.425; 


(2) For the purpose of obtaining a controlled substance, falsely assuming the title of, or representing oneself to be, a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacist, physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, or other authorized person; 


(3) Making or uttering any false or forged prescription or false or forged written order; 

*   *   *


2.  Fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is a class D felony. 

(1) Illegal Possession

The Board alleges that Horn is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(1), which allows discipline for:

Use or illegal possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo; use of an alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.] 

That statute addresses the conduct underlying the criminal case rather than Horn’s plea of guilty.  

The finding of guilty
 in the criminal case is evidence that Horn committed the conduct charged in the criminal case.
  The criminal information charged Horn with providing hydrocodone to another person through a false prescription.  Section 195.010(32) provides in part:  

A person who, although not in actual possession, has the power and the intention at a given time to exercise dominion or control 

over the substance either directly or through another person or persons is in constructive possession of it.

Hydrocodone is a controlled substance under section 195.017.4(1)(a)j.  Under section 195.010(32), Horn possessed hydrocodone, which was unlawful under section 195.204.  

Therefore, we conclude that Horn is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(1) for illegal possession of a controlled substance.  

(2) Guilty Plea

The Board cites section 329.140.2(2), which allows discipline if:

The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  That statute addresses Horn’s plea of guilty rather than the conduct underlying the criminal case.  Horn’s Alford plea is a plea of guilty for purposes of that statute because the plea, not commission of the underlying conduct, is the cause for discipline.  Watkins v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 651 S.W. 2d 582, 583-84 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  

An essential element is one that must be present for a conviction in every case.  State ex rel. Atkins v. State Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Because fraud or dishonesty must be present for any conviction under section 195.204, they are essential elements of that offense.  Therefore, we 

conclude that Horn is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(2) for pleading guilty to an offense an essential element of which is fraud or dishonesty.

Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Because section 195.204 describes conduct that is done contrary to honesty, it involves moral turpitude.  Therefore, we conclude that Horn is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(2) for pleading guilty to an offense involving moral turpitude.  

Summary


Horn is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(1) and (2).


SO ORDERED on June 10, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Because the court did not impose sentence, there is no conviction.  Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�The court did not separately record a finding of guilt; the court's acceptance of a guilty plea constituted that finding.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. McCormick, 778 S.W.2d 303, 309 (Mo. App., S.D. 1989).  





�A guilty plea is usually admissible evidence that the defendant committed the conduct charged in the information, even though it is hearsay (an out-of-court statement offered for the truth of the matter asserted), because it is within the exception for an admission against interest.  Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82, 94 n.5 (Mo. banc 1992) (Thomas, J., concurring).  





In this case, however, the guilty plea is not evidence that Horn committed the conduct charged in the information because the Board’s certified records of the criminal proceeding show that Horn’s plea was an Alford plea.  An Alford plea is not an admission of guilt; it is merely a concession that there is sufficient evidence to convict the defendant and a plea bargain to gain more lenient treatment than would follow after the possible conviction.  Watkins v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 651 S.W. 2d 582, 583-84 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  





Therefore, we base our finding, that Horn committed the conduct charged in the information, on the court’s finding of guilty and not on Horn’s guilty plea.  A finding of guilty is ordinarily inadmissible as hearsay because it is an out-of-court statement offered for the truth of the matter stated.  Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d at 94 n.5.  However, it was offered without objection and is therefore admissible.  Section 536.070(8).  
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